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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.;  Mr. Paul Supple

Re:  First Quarter 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Service
Station #11104, 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, Alameda County, California;
ACEH Case #R00000281

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the First Quarter 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report
for Former BP Service Station #11104 (herein referred to as Station #11104) located at 1716
Webster Street, Alameda, California (Property). This report presents a summary of results from
semi-annual ground-water monitoring conducted during the First Quarter of 2007.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results abtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

/A Ny A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G., CHG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

7/ ROBERT M,
DL MILLER

Mo, 4803

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (Submitted via WebXtender)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11104 SEMI-ANNUAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11104 Address: 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California

BP Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc./Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #RO0000281

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-644

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2006 Status Report. Work performed by Broadbent &
Associates, Inc. (BAI).
2. Conducted semi-annual ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2007 on 8
February 2007. Work performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc (Stratus). (Work associated
with co-monitored nearby Chevron Station #9-0290 conducted by Gettler-Ryan for Chevron)

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted this First Quarter 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring
Report (contained herein).
2. No environmental work activities are scheduled to be conducted on the Property
during the Second Quarter 2007.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling

Frequency of ground-water sampling: Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1 and RW-1
Annually (1Q): Wells MW-2 through MW-5

Frequency of ground-water monitoring: _ Semi-Annually

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 5.03 (RW-1) to 6.00 (MW-3) feet
General ground-water flow direction: North-northwest

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.007 fi/ft

DISCUSSION:

First quarter semi-annual monitoring was conducted at Station #11104 by Stratus on 8 February
2007. On the same day, ground-water monitoring was conducted by Gettler-Ryan at the nearby Chevron
Station #9-0290. Water levels were gauged in the six wells associated with Station #11104, and nine of
the eleven wells associated with nearby Chevron Station #9-0290. No irregularities were noted during
water level gauging at Station #11104. Depth to water measurements at Station #11104 ranged from
5.03 ft at RW-1 to 6.00 ft at MW-3. Resulting ground-water surface elevations at Station #11104 ranged
from 7.38 ft above mean sea level in up-gradient well MW-3 to 6.52 ft at well MW-5. Water level
elevations were between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in
Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient to the
north-northwest at 0.007 ft/ft, consistent with historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring data
sheets for Station #11104 are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground-water and
corresponding ground-water elevations for Station #11104 are summarized in Table 1. Depth to water
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measurements and corresponding water level elevations for Chevron Station #9-0290 are provided within
Appendix B. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water monitoring schedule, water samples were collected
from Station #11104 wells MW-1 through MW-5 and RW-1. No irregularities were encountered during
sampling, although it was noted that the pump is stuck in well MW-3. Samples were submitted under
chain-of-custody protocol to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California) for
analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-12) by the LUFT GCMS Method; for Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME),
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane
(1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8260B. No significant irregularities were reported during the laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-
water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody
documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in two of the
six wells sampleed at concentrations up to 2,200 micrograms per liter (pg/L) in MW-1. Benzene was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations up to 100
ng/L in MW-1. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the six wells sampled
at a concentration of 6.3 ug/L in MW-1. Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory reporting
limits in one of the six wells sampled at a concentration of 53 pug/L in MW-1. Total xylenes were
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations up to
120 pug/L in MW-1. TBA was detected in two of the six wells sampled at concentrations up te 220 pg/L.
in RW-1. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the six wells sampled at
concentrations up to 130 pg/L in MW-1. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected
above their respective laboratory reporting limits in the six wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte
concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges rocorded for each well. Historic
laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table | and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and
MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. A copy of the Laboratory Analytical Report,
including chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886
database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix C.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus and Gettler-Ryan
field personnel (see Appendices A and B), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests
performed by Test America (Morgan Hill, California), and Gettler-Ryan’s laboratory. Our services were
performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was
written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the
exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water
conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could
occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing [. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 8 February 2007,
Station #11104, 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory

Analyses, Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11104, 1716 Webster St.,
Alameda, California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient Data, Station #11104, 1716
Webster St., Alameda, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, L.aboratory
Analytical Report, and Chain of Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  Gettler-Ryan Ground-Water Monitoring Data and Analytical Results (Chevron Service
Station #9-0290)

Appendix C.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmations
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA
TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP ({ect msl) {fect bys) (feet) {feet msl) ‘TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE bO Lab pH Comments

MW-1

10/20419%2
47171993

7/3/1993

10;’1;41'1994
1/17/1995
3131715895
7112/5995

10/12/§595

3/9/1996

11.98

14,060

13,000

1,900
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Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laberatory Analyses

Well and
Sample Date

P/NE

TOC
Elevation
{fect msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bps)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl)

Concentrations in (ug/L)
GRO/ Ethyl- Total
TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE

{mg/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MWW-1 Cont,

9/2/1998
202471
8/30/1999

8/8/2000

8/25/2002

8/14/2003

08/11/2005

B/10/2006

5.03

10/20/1992

411719493
9
10/8/1993

§6/1994

7/25/1994

11,000

3,900

2,100

<50 1,900

6.3

<25 1,800

200

691

<0.5 <0.5

<0.5
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NT

TOC
Elevation

{feot msl)

Depth io
Water
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(fect msl)

Concenltrations in (pg/L}

GROY
TrPHg

Benzene

Toluecne

Etlbyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

{mg/L)
DO

Luah

pH

Comments

MW-2 Cont,

3171995

5/871996
11/7/1996

B/4/1997

873071999

2/12/2001

8/10/2006

MW-3
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameds, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Eihyl- Total {mg/L}
Sample Date P/INP {fcet msl) (fect hps) (Mewt) {feet msl} TPHg i Benzene § Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lah pH Comments

MW-3 Cant.

Page 4 of 10



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moenitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
{Teet msl)

Depih to
Water
(Teet bgs)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{Teet msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Lthyl-
Benzene

Thaotal

Xylcnes

MTBE

{(mg/L)
11]

Lah

pH

Comments

MW-3 Cunt.

08/12/2004

08/11/2005

8/10/2006

i3.38

13.38

MW~

41111993

107871993

1

11.80

3311993

T2/1995

11.80

BY/19%6

3/106/1997

11.80

<0.5

<0.5

<1.0

<L0

<0.3

<t0

SPL
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Table 1. Summary of Greund-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11104, 1716 Webster 8t., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thiclkness Elevation GROY Lthyl- Total {mg/L}
Sample Date P/NE (feet msl) (feet bps) (fecet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lah pH Comments

MW-4 Cont.

2/21/2000

4.00

Page 6 of 10



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11104, 1716 Webster SL., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (lect msl) {feet bgs) (Teet) {feet msl} TPBg i Beneene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments

MW-5 Cont.

8/30/1999

2/12/2001

8/29/2002

0B/82/2004

08/11/2005

3311995

Page 7 of 10



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to Protuct Water Level Concentralions in (pg/L}
Weit and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (foet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

QC-2 Cont.

5/9/1996

RW-1

1/6/1994

4/26/1994

2/27/1996

5/9/5996

8/9/1996

Page B of 10



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moniforing Bata: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L}
Sample Date P/NP (fect msl) (fect bgs) {leet) (feet msl) TPMg | Benzene | Tluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Luh pH Comments

RW-1 Cont.

9/2/1998

2/4/2002

2/5/2003

02/10/2005

02/09/2006

£,400

3,170

270,600

0.94

<0.50

39

SEQM

SEQM

27872067

140

<L.{

1.8

417

TAMC

Page 9 of 10



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

DO = Dissolved oxyaen

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Fect above mean sea [evel

GRO = Gasoline runge organics, range C4-C12

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBEL = Metliyi tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TPH.g = Total petroleum hydrocarhons s gasaline

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

—/— = Not applicablefavailablefanalyzed/measured

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
PACE = Pacc Analytical Scrvices, Inc.

ATI= Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL = Southem Petrofeum Laboratories

SEQ/SEQM = Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Morpan Hill (Laboratories)
TQC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

DTW = Depth io water measured in fi bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in fi MSL

FOOTNOTES:

a = TOC elevations surveyed in reference 1o USGS beachmark 14.108 fi MSL at northwest comer of Webster Street and Pacific Avenue.

b = Groundwater clevations in ft MSL.

¢ = A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alista report 10-155-07-001

d = Blind duplicate.

¢ = Sample also analyzed for cadmium, nickel, chromium, lead, and zine, None were detected above the reported detection limit.

{= Well inaccessible.

g = Travcl blank.

h = MTBE by EPA Methods 8020/8260.

i = Gasoline does not include MTBE.

j = Unable to snmple.

% = A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Baline Tech Services report 010813-N-2. No chromatograms could be focated for MTBE data from wells MW-2,MW-3, MW, MW-3, and QC-2, sampled
on July 5, 1993; all wells sampled on Qciober 8, 1993; wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, sampled on January 6, 1994; and all wells sampled on October £3, 1994.

| = Chromatogrom Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10.

m = The concentration indicated for this analyie is an cstimated value above the cajibration range of the instrument.

1= The closing catibration was outside acceptance limits by 144 high. This should be considered inevalunting the result. The avg, % difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that
calibration linearity is not a factor,

o = The original scope of work only ealled for annual gauging of well. This issue has been addressed, and in the future, gouging of this well will be semi-annual st and 3rd guarter.

p = Groundwater samples analyzed by EPA Method 82608 for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE,

q = Bepinning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyie list. TPH-g was changed 1o GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analyles within the
requested firel range resulting in s higher concentration being reported.

r = Possible obstruction in well.

5 = Car parked over well.

NOTES:
During the second quarier of 2002, URS Corperation assumed groundwalter monitoring activities for BP.

Note: The data within this table collecled prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadhent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultanss. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the
accaracy of this information.

Page 10 of £0



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well and Concentrations in {pg/L})
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETEE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

02/10/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ' b

2/8/2007 <3 <20 <50 <0.50 <0.5h <0.50 <0.50 <D.50

02/106/200 <0.50

et

<{.50

<0.50

2/R/2007

MW-5

02/12/2004 <200 83 51 <1.0 <1.0 12 <10 <1.0

Pape 1 of 3



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Well and Cancentrations in {ng/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBL DIPE ETRBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB ' Comments
RW-1 Coent.

20872047 <(h0i 220 14 <L0 <1.0 <L <1.0 <L{

Page 2 of 3



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl cther

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl test-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl Methy! ether
},2-DCA = 1,2-Dibromoethane

EDB = 1,2-Dichloroethane

u/L = Micrograms per liter

<= Nuot detected at or above specified laboratory reporting iimii
- = Not sampled/analyzed

FOOTNOTES
a = The continuing calibration was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 3.4% low. However, it was within the method acceptance fimit. The data shoutd still be useful for its intended

purpose.
b = Possible high bias for 1,2-DCA due 10 CCV falling vutside acceptance criteria.
¢ = Callibeation verification for ethano! was within method limits but outside contract limits.

NOTES:
All fuel nxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method §260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to Aprit 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Asscciates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information,

Pape 3 of 3



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11104, 1716 Webster St., Alameda, CA

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction

Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

2/9/2006

2/8/2007

North-Northwest

0.007

0.007

Note: The data within this table collected pricr to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc, by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previcus consultanis, Broadbent & Associntes, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page | of |



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



3330 Cameton Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameren Park, California 95682
(530} 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

March 6, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11104, located at 1716
Webster Street, Alameda, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on
February 8, 2007)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Date: February 8, 2007

Arrival: 09:30 Departure: 12:30

Weather Conditions: Raining

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Executeh] 110412007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11104_1Q07_Data Package doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

STRATUS/EN IM .‘@»-IN )

[4

/ o) %
) I:JQ.— Jay R. Johnson f_"i
<) * A ﬁ,
TR oﬁis 7P.G. No. 5867
Projeét Marfdper D S
‘7/2\0 o
FoaZ
Attachments:
« Bill of Lading
s Tield Data Sheets
e Chain of Custody Documentation
s Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Exccute\ [ 1 10472007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11104_1Q07_Duta Peckage.doc

STRATUS



BP GEM OIL COMPANY

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

H

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The contractors performing this work are Stratus
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Doulos
Environmental, Inc. [Doulos, PO Box 2559, Orangevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is authorized by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that purgewater to BP GEM Oil
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California.
Doulos also performs these services under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof. The non-hazardous well purgewater is and
remains the property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to

cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
BP GEM O1l Company facility described below:

11104

Station #

Alameda — 1716 Webster Street

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

5/

Added Equipment

Any Other
Rinse Water 5

Adjustments D

TOTAL GALS. _ loaded onto
L2

RECOVERED Stratus vehicle #
Stratus Project # time date
{215 21§ /107

Signature

ledhyy G
Ty

LR R A R R R EEEEEE R EEE R EE R

RECEIVED AT time date

Ao 5780 Q06 2 /9,07
Unloaded by o , .,
Signature sl et

fr':x, e o 2//?/59 7




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: Q/ 6/07

Field Technician: Tﬂfr rZ

Project Name: Alameda - 1716 Webster Street

Project Number: 77704

TOC = Top of Well Casing Elevation

DTP = Depth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC

DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC

DIA = Well Casing Dismeter
ELEY = Groundwater Elevation
DUP = Duplicnte

: il PURGE & SHEEN

LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC DTP DTw DTB DIA ELEY {(w/bailer)

pree [ | §120 S/3 sss2 o,

A 270 /e S blYsrol 2! ¢res

AR | 973 600 |/96% 2" bfes

ALy (SO |y s 2 t=S

m¥ S %158 S./0 /955 27 s

P | gray - |So3lazsol 6 7 ¢/ eS

1of1 .




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

L
PROJECT #: 11104 PURGED BY: 5 = WELLLD:; /L1 /
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY:  OF— SAMPLELD.: /£%ee. /
LOCATION:  Alameda- 1716 Webster Street ’ QA SAMPLES:
DATE PURGED "?i/ ‘5/25 4,? START 24000 7 / /O END (24000 F 7 v
DATESAMPLED 2/ $/0 77 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) ey
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: y A 3" 4 5 6" g Other
Casing Volume: {gallans per foot) 0.17) {0.38) {0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( ]
' /575 .7

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = S CASING VOLUME (gal) = / -

: = * :
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = S5 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = >~/
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = S (9.0 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = §S

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees F) &mh s/cm) (units} (visual) (NT)

ey 10 {7 /50 YAz G- 77 el

i [£-02 e /7T & Y G e

Z /LD S S /ey ez GLE /
- - SAMPLE INFORMATION
: - 2 -
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: . C? 2 . SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (/¢ csaﬂ’ef
80% RECHARGE: “~YES  NO ANALYSES: S<e wior < orela
ODOR: (e SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: . b/8a~ 4" .
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer (Tefton) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
=34 Centrifogn] Pump Baiier (PYC) Centrifugal Pump = Bailer ( PYCor ~disposable)

Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainlegs Steel) Submersible Pump " Bailer (Stainless Steel) A

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristatic Pump Dedicated
Other: Qther:
Pump Depth: ¢ 7

4 t R
WELL INTEGRITY: < O : Locks; Aies 7
REMARKS: | . D 2 A
e |
,?;f - T

SIGNATURE: /% | e " .. . - Page of -

Crr g




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

b
PROJECT #: 11104 PURGED BY: o~ WELLLD: A4%e7 2
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: 'S5 SAMPLEID.: AAMA/SR
LOCATION: Alameda- 1716 Webster Street QA SAMPLES:

DATEPURGED 2 ¢ G/ D

START (2400 & DO END (2400hr) 2033

DATESAMPLED </ /205 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 7 ¢D.5 )
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DJAMETER: » Y 4 5" 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) 0.17) (0.38) 0.67) (1.02) {1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = NP CASING VOLUME (gal) = / é
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = S-( 7 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = L/ >
" WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 2 - ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = S0
I
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
© (2400hr) {gal) (degrees F) (umhos/g (units) (visual) (NTU}
W7 o/ /. (o /7 & 276 VO eleate '
/ (O 3L R.© /B <43 OB )
/ /0. % SO ($-7 Lo 20
& - SAMPLE INFORMATION E
SAMPLE DEPTH TQ WATER: . (’D . SAMPLE TURBIDITY: - G/ oo™

80% RECHARGE: X _YES  NO
SYES

ANALYSES: <@ C. vk, ereclop

ODOR: /A8~ SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: & /@€ £/ Co
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pumgp Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump . Bailer (Teflon)
L Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC}) Centrifugg! Pp{np 2 Bailer ( PVCor  “disposable)
! Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump < Bailer (Stainless Steel) 7~
Peristatic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: [/ 2.
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK#: o7 177 e
) ‘
REMARKS: / \@ S ¢ ? /
1
SIGNATURE: f/ /%“.7/ Page of -

1y

d




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

o e

PROJECT # 11104 PURGED BY: weLLLp.: A S
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: ) ¢ SAMPLELD.: Lt <74
LOCATION: Alameda- 1716 Webster Street QA SAMPLES:
. ~ =
DATEPURGED ~% B0 START ooty (D1 &/ 7 END (24000 LD SO
DATE SAMPLED 3 /<) SAMPLETIME @400ty /7 £OO
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: a ) 3" 4" 5" 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) {0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = Cf .9/. 6 5 CASING VOLUME (gal) = / - y
LAV AW
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = Q' GO CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = S ,ff
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = < ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = >0
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOCR TURBIDITY
{2400hr) (gal) {degrees F) (unﬂlos/c;s (units (visual) (NTU)
VW) oY /-5 /ey Y8/ Zo <l € :
] So &g 3.5 65 s %ob i
/ o 0 5.5 /&7 205 PR /
/ .
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEDEPTHTOWATER: (». B & SAMPLE TURBIDITY:  =/eo¢s e
~
\ - d
80%RECHARGE: ° YES  NO ANALYSES: .S ee  Wwerk order
/
oDOR: SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: _ & /6% /A C (.
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
-« Centrifuga] Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifirgat Pump " Bailer PYCor disposabie)
! Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel} Submersible Pump Bailer (Stninless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other; Other: B
Pump Depth: & O
7] A e
WELL INTEGRITY: ¢ ¢S24 LOCK#: /=7 o~
Pepbtyy < 7oele 1w ise/)
v t = T
7
SIGNATURE: &7 s Page of

i

P




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

?:_,)

Tt &
PROIECT #: 11104 PURGED BY: WELL1.D.; /M /
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: “oF> SAMPLELD.: ETt~ &/
LOCATION: Alameda- 1716 Webster Street QA SAMPLES:
, -
DATE PURGED 'Z,/%ADJ7 START a0y 2 O< © S END (2400hr) .~ (9 T O
DATE SAMPLED 2./ ‘Z/ o SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) SO <
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 7‘( 3" 4" 5" 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) {0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) (
— —
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = / C/ 6 —S CASING VOLUME (gal) = /j M
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = S/ 0 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = & 7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = - o ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = O
£ -
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY COLCOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) {gal) (degrees (emhos/cm) émits) (visual) p (NTU)
Qe o )7 6 329/ 2 fowds '
- SDlo . /7T 32/ .0¢€ Bt
O _So /79 =3 /. € "2 o7  &/=ar
- SAMPLE INFORMATION ,
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: (0 } SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ¢/ &
80% RECHARGE: % YES NO ANALYSES: Seoed Lo/ f CJfaich“
: . ) ) — o o 3’,! P
obor:_/LED SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: %, L72& & ~¢
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
~¢_ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Naa]er ( ____PVCor_ V¥ d:spnsable)
’ Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stamless Steel} - Ea
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Qther;
Pump Depth: r/ (F)
77
WELL INTEGRITY; <o & LOCK#: ,/;’fléi 5 (=28
.
e 2 NA =
i
17
SIGNATURE: W . Page of

A L

T [




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11104 PURGED BY: W WELLID.: /VW - S

CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: :_§D saMPLELD.: A/~ &
LOCATION:; Alameda- 1716 Webster Street QA SAMPLES:

DATE PURGED '?/ S’/ 2 f7 START (2400hr) ? V O END (2400hr) 9 i 3

DATE SAMPLED —3_/ %/ e”7 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) e

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Waoter Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER: o X g 5 & 8" Other

Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) 017 (0.38) {0.67) (1.02) (1.50) 7-\ (2.60) { h]

"‘._ P .

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = /YOS CASING VOLUME (gal) = ™, J.s

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = <. /0O CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = ¢ el 7

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ., ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 50

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEME. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400hr) (gal)__ {degreesF) {umhos/cin) {units) (visual) (NTU}
SHey P/ /-5 /5.5 3BDSL 2 S e :
[ P 35 /(6 -/ SY e 3 732 fesw
2re3  $-O L6-2 1542 7o /
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLEDEPTHTO WATER: (o~ & <

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: <=/ &

80%RECHARGE: /™~ YES  NO

ANALYSES: See  orfl ovddor

e sty 2 T

. : £ 2
ODOR: A4 SAMPLE VESSEL /PRESERVATIVE: (o . (G o= & & -
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon}
> Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump A~ Bailer ( PVCor Sdisposable)
- Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump “Bailer (Stainless Steel)  ~
Peristelic Pump Dedicated

Other:

Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Other:

" Pump Depth: / L
.l L

- . ;
WELL INTEGRITY: ﬁaﬂ-

REMARKS: DC) (-0/(

LOCK#: ezt e

i
SIGNATURE: /Zy//

-

Page of
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & 11104 PURGEDBY: & O weLLLD: RV~ [/
. e T
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: o SAMPLELD.: Je ¢~/
LOCATION: Alameda- 1716 Webster Street QA SAMPLES:
DATE PURGED %‘5/ o/ START (24000 7, / 125 END (2400hr)
DATESAMPLED 2/ %/ 0% SAMPLE TIME (2400ht) 7 &. (0 &)
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Efffuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4" 5" " }\ 8" Other
Casing Velume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) 0.67) {1.02) {1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feet) = rz 2' 6_ O CASING VOLUME (gal) = ? _& - Tl
DEPTH TO WATER (feef) = 5.07 CALCULATED PURGE (ea)= 7 & -6
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety= /7 -4 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = S 5.
. Fi
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400hr) {gal} (degrees F (umhos/ %) {units) (visual) (NTU)
UWHoy fle7  zee G b.- 22 e ‘
/ (13 / &b © [2-7 7@5— & - FF f Por2 ¢,
/ ] ,
. i
., SAMPLE INFORMATION i
SAMPLEDEPTHTOWATER: & . 7/ SAMPLETURBIDITY: &/ @
80%RECHARGE: > YES  NO ANALYSES: Sewe WK O refor
- =, NI
obor: /L@ ] SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: Loe - CC
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) .
X Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC}) Centrifugal Pump e Bailer ( PVCor .. disposable)
4 Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel}) -~
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other; Othes:
Pump Depth: 2. 2,70
WELL INTEGRITY: <ol . LoCKY: _AiEe TPy
remarxs: [ ) O. /S 7
7
SIGNATURE: /. 725" Pnge of
i L/
N

- /5




Account:

—
Sampled by: L) il

Welthead Observation Forim

Date: 2/ &57

Lock Cracked
Box in . . Cracked Box )
Well ID good Missing | Water in EOIES' Bplts Bolt:Holes or Broken| andfor Misc. Add" —- Notes and Other Stuff -
- (Replaced Box Missing | Stripped | Stripped :
condition ith new) _ Lid Bolt -
w Holes
pnd -/ <5 | Ao o=, B ov £ D pends o Dol ¢
pd | gbg | A© | A0 Sty om/ &t peeds an 1 o)
piv 3 e g | o gezs, : NstrP o L1 Pprecls pp 130475
pey |ges (A0 |pes [ ] e | Ao | o | ¢
pr 3 |Fes (O P |/ ro (4 A0 TAD
purf | ges | AP [ A0 [ AP | [ [0 | 2o
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i C h ﬁ e l d Chain of Custody Record lon-site  Time: .21 Temp: Coor/
Project Name: BP 11104 Offsite Time: [/ 28710 Temp: 25/
0 m p a n y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alnmedu>11104  ([Sky Conditions: . /2y /V7,J¢9
bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Meteorclogical Bvents: /7 Opeeen
{:} A BP afiiliated company Requested Due Date {(mm/dd/yy): Wind Speed: 25— Direction: /ch;._
Lab Nome; TestAmerica BP/AR. Facility No.: 11104 Consultant/Contracior: Stratus Environmental, Inc,
Address: B85 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 1716 Webster Street Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long; ‘ Cameron Park, CA 95682
fLab PM: Lisa Race Californie Global ID #:  T0600101651 Consuliant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax: 408-782-R156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.:  GO7TB-0019 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Pnut Supple Provigion or RCOP (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax: (53() 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address; 2010 Crow Canyen Place, Suite 150 IPhase/WBS; 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Lavel: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Tnsk: 03-Analytical B-mail EDD To: _cjewitt@stratusine.net
Tele/Fax;  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor Iabor |[invaice ta: Atlantic Richfield Co.
|Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
£ &
- -9 S Sample Point Lat/Loag and
Ttem o -] 2 |a S g B [§ Comments
No. Sample Description E 8 213 Laberetory No, S 5 ) '-g <|_ *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
w1l sllglo|ls g 2iw|g TBA
221 sl&|alzlo|s oIR|Ela|Q
HEE: znm%mz‘m‘;‘—&i_g
1 w1 117 k7 |x 3 X X X [x |x
2 [IMw-2 JDEA X 3 X X X x X
3 {Mw-3 )62 X 3 X x |x x |x
4 [MW-4 7ors” X 5, X X X X X
5 [Mw-3 950 X 2 X X X X |
6 [[RW-1 {202 X 3 X x |x |x |ix
7 T8 11104 (20807 <D X 4t 2 X X % Ix Jx HOLD
e v
8 14
N
104 -/ y ‘
Sampler'y Name: eyl Gondicla Relinquished By / Affitlation Date || Time cceptsd By / Affilintion Datg || Time
Sampler's Company; DAl 2 Eny. %ﬂ, L ede, ?["/B? 6] RATEZ |
Shipment Date: y / 4
Shipment Method: s
Shipment Tracking No; o
specind Instructions: Please ce resulfs to: rmiller@broadbentine.com
Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No | Temp Blenk: Yes/No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: "F/C | TripBlank: Yes/No |  MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No
BP COC Rev. § 10/11/2006




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America e

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wiw. lestiinericaine. com

26 February, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Work Order: MQB0418

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/13/07 07:55. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 of 10



Test/America

AMALYTICAE TESTING CORPORATION

BBS Jaevis Drive

Mosgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testanterieaine.cotn

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number: GO7TB-0019

MQB0418
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/26/07 16:04
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sumple ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sumpled Diode Received

MW-i MQB0418-01 Water 02/08/07 11:17  02/13/07 07:53
MW-2 MQB0418-02 Water 02/08/07 10:40  02/13/07 07:55
MW-3 MQB0418-03 Water 02/08/07 11:00  Q2/13/07 07:55
Mw-4 MQBO418-04 Waler 02/08/07 10:15  Q2/13/07 07:35
MW-3 MQB0418-05 Water 02/08/07 09:50  02/13/07 07:35
RW-1 MQB0418-06 Water 02/08/07 12:00  02/13/07 07:55
TB11104020807 MQB0418-07 Water 02/08/07 05:00  02/13/07 07:55

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals,

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
ewstody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awerweight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 10



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA

Project Number: GO7TBR-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQBO418
Reported:

02/26/07 16:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting
Anlyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MQB0418-01) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 11:17 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2200 500 ol 10 7B130D4 02/19/07 0211307  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 60-145 " " " "
MW-2 {(MQB0418-02) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 10:40 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 7319004 0219407  02/19407  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 108 % 60-145 " " " "
MW-3 (MQB0418-03) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 11:00 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug 1 7B19004 02/19/07 021907  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 60-1435 " " " "
MW-4 (MQDB0418-04) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 10:15 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
Gusoline Runge Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug 1 7BISOD4 0119407  02/19/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 I % 6()-145 " " " "
MW-35 (MQB0418-05) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 09:50 Received: 02/13/07 §7:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugd 1 7BI50D4 02/19/07 02/19/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 103 %% 60-143 " " " "
RW-1 (MQBO0418-06) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 12:00 Received: 02/13/07 07:55
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 140 100 ugf 2 TBI9004  02/19/07  02/19/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 100 % 60-145 “ " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resufts in this report apply to the samples analyzed it aecordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wer weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced i i15 entirety,

Page 3 of 1D



“Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 farvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) T82-630R
wivw.lestamesicaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco] Project; BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 530 Project Number: G(7TB-0019
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager; Jay Johnson

MQBO418
Reported:

02/26/07 16:04

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutian Bateli Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-1 (MQB0418-01) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 11:17 Reeeived: 02/13/07 07:55

tert-Amyl methyl ether 7.8 5.0 ug/l 10 7819004 02/19/07  02719/07 EPA B260B
Benzene 100 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl nlcohol 210 200 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 3.0 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) . ND 5.0 " " " " 0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 3000 " v " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 5.0 " v " " " "
Ethylbenzene 53 5.0 " " " " " "
Methy) tert-butyl ether 130 5.0 " " a " " "
Toluene 6.3 5.0 " " “ " " "
Xylenes (total) 120 5.0 " n " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 73-130 " " n "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 107 % 6(-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-130 " " a "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 60-1210) " “ " "
MW-2 (MQB0418-02) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 10:40 Received; 02/13/07 07:55

teri-Amyt methyl ether ND 0.50  ugh I 7B19004  02/19/07  02/19/07 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " i
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " v " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy| tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " a "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 04 % 75-130 “ " 4 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 60-143 " " " "
Surregate: Toluene-d8 ; 96 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39 % 60-120 " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on g wetweight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgnn Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.lestainericainc.com,

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number: G07TB-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQB04138
Reported:
02/26/7 16:04

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Anatyte Result Limit Units Dilution Balch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MQB0418-03) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 11:00 Received: 02/13/07 07:55

teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 up ] TR19004 02/19/07 02/19/07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy| tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 o n " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 0 " " “ " "
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 # " " "
Surrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 60-145 » " " "
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 95 9% 70-130 » " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 87 %% 60-120 " " " "
MW-4 (MQB0418-04) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 10:15  Received: 02/13/07 07:55

tert-Amyl methy| ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 7819004 02/19/07  02/19/07 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 L " " " " “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 » " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (lolal) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 73-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 14 % 60-143 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 %% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 94 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doclanent, Unless atherwise stated, reselty are reported on awet weight basis.

Tiis analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
wwiv destumericaing.com

Stratos Environmental [ne. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project. BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number: GO7TB-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQBO418
Reported:

02/26/07 16:04

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Anglyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noled
MW-5 (MQB0418-05) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 09:50 Reccived: 02/13/07 07:55

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugf I 7B1%004 0219407 0211907  EPA B260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " v " " "
tert-Buty| alcohol ND 20 “ " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 o " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " v " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " u "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty[ ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 113 % t)-745 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 60-120 " " " "
RW-1 (MQB0418-06) Water Sampled: 02/08/07 12:00 Reccived: 02/13/07 07:55

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 ugfi 2 TBI19004  02/19/07  02/19/07 EPA B260B
Benzene 4.0 1.0 " " “ " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 220 40 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 v n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " n " " n "
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 1.0 " n " " " "
Ethanol ND 600 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " o " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.8 1.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1060 % 60-143 " " " "
Surrogate; Toluene-d§ 96 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 92 % 60120 " “ " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits i this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, vesults are veparted on et sweight basis.

Thix analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BBS Inrvis Drive
Morgass Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Www.lesthmeri caine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cuameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11104, Alamedy, CA
Project Number: GO7TB-0019
Project Mansger: Jay Johnson

MQBO418
Reparted:

02/26/07 16:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Repering Spike Source RPD
Analyte Resuft Limit Units Level Result saREC RPD Limit Haotes
Batch 7819004 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (7B19004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugft
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 274 " 2.50 110
Laboratory Control Sumple (7B19004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 473 50 ug/l 300 95 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 261 " 2,50 04
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7B19004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
Gosoline Range Grganics (C4-C12) 463 30 ug/] 500 93 2 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.74 " 250 10

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custody documemt. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight bas(s,
This analytical report must be reproduged in iis entirety.

Page 7 of 10



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.leslamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. fArco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11104, Alameds, CA
Project Number: GO7TB-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MOBO418
Reported:
02/26/07 16:04

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source BAREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Lewvel Resuly SREC Limits RPD Limit MNotes
Batch 7B19004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7B19604-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
tert- Amyl methy) ether ND 050  uwpd
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl aleohal ND 20 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND G.30 "
1,2-Richlorosthane ND .50 "
thanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.30 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Moethy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
Teluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 246 " 2.50 ) 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 274 " 250 110 a0-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 244 " 230 98 70-130
Surragate: 4-Bromofiiorobenzene 243 " 230 97 60-120
Laborntory Control Sample (7B19004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
tert-Amy] methyl ether 12.0 a.30 ug/l 10.0 120 65-135
Benzene [1.3 Q.50 " 16.0 113 70-125
teri-Buty] atcohol 203 20 " 200 102 60-135
Di-isopropyl cther 11.2 .50 " 16.0 112 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 75-125
Ethanel 173 300 " 200 86 I5-150
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 1.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 65-130
Ethylbenzene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 70-130
Methyl tert-butyt ether 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 50-140
Toluene 1.2 0.50 " 10.0 P12 70-120
Xylenes (total) 346 0.50 " 30.0 I3 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.67 " 2.50 07 75-131)
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethanes-d{ 2.8 " 2.50 112 at-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ EEL) " 250 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.70 " 250 Hi a0-121)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results it this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacumenr. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on aet weight basis.,
Tiis analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jorvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.testmerienine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 956382

Project: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number: GO7TR-0019
Project Marager: Jay Johnson

MQBO418
Reported:

02/26/07 16:04

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Sovrce WREC RPD
Analyte Result Litmit Units Level Result "REC Limits RPD Lienit Motes
Batch 7B19004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7B19004-MS1) Source: MQB0418-05 Prepured & Analyzed; 02/19/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 14.2 .30 ug/l 10.0 ND 142 65-135 LM
Benzenc 132 0.50 " 100 ND 132 70-123 LM
tert-Butyl elcohol 243 20 " 200 ND 122 60-1335
Di-isopropyl ether 139 0.50 * 110 ND 139 70-130 LM
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 14.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 146 80-125 LM
1,2-Dichloroethane 14.4 0.50 * 10.0 ND 144 75-125 LM
Ethano] 247 300 " 200 ND 124 15-150
Ethyl fert-butyl ether 13.8 0.50 * 10,0 ND 138 63-130 LM
Ethylbenzene 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14.4 0.50 " 10,0 ND 144 50-140 LM
Toluene 12.5 0.50 " 10,0 ND 125 T0-120 LM
Xylenes (total) 373 0.50 " 300 ND 124 80-125
Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane 2.66 " 2.50 106 73-130
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.82 " 250 113 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 243 i 2.5 97 70-130
Surrogate: -Bremaofluorcbenzene 247 " 250 79 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (7B19004-MSD1) Source: MQB0418-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/19/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 12.8 0.50 ug/l 10.0 NI 128 65-133 10 25
Benzene 123 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 70-125 7 15
teri-Butyl alcohol 136 20 " 200 ND 113 60-133 7 35
Di-isopropyl cthes 12.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 126 70-130 10 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 13.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 130 B0-123 12 15 LM
1,2-Dichloioethane 12.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 129 754125 i 10 LM, BA
Ethanol 242 300 " 200 ND 121 15-150 2 33
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 12.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 65-130 i 35
Etliylbenzene 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 117 70-130 3 15
Methyl tert-buty] ether 12,9 0.50 " 10.0 ND i29 50-140 I 25
Toluene 11.8 0.50 " 0.0 ND I8 J0-120 6 15
Xylenes (total) 353 .50 " 300 ND P18 80-125 6 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoramethane 2604 " 250 106 75-131
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.67 " 2.5 107 o0-145
Surrogate: Talwene-d8 253 " 250 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene 2.49 " 250 Ml 660-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analysed in accordance witht the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weiglt basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in i1s entiver.
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BB35 Jurvis Drive

. - Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/America
: FAX (408} 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www. lestamencaing.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arca] Project: BP Heritage #11104, Alameda, CA MQBO418
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7T3-0019 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Iny Johnson 02/26/07 16:04

Notes and Definitions

LM MS and/or MSD above neceplance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

BA Relative percent difference out of control

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting fimit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent DifTerence

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in tliis report apply 1o the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
Tiis analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 10



R4 o _ Pape I of_ 1
w1 E‘E % @ Chain o ustody kecor "On—sﬂe Time: 6]"5-8 Temp: C';J’D/
o E@ e Project Name: BP 11104 Offsite Time: /280 Temp: xS/
el @ all y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP:> Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alnmeda>11104 |iSky Conditions: /2y /)7, J¢#
“ bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Meteorological Events: /] D
i;;:;i A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): Wind Speed: A _ Direction; /e
ILab Name; TestAmerica ISP/AR Facility No.. 11104 Consultent/Contractor: ___ Stratus Environmenual, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive [BP/AR Facility Address: 1716 Webster Street A ddress: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
IMorgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long; Cameron Park, CA 935682
IL.ab PM: Lisa Race iCalifornia Global ID #:  T0600101651 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax; 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) nfos Project No,:  GO7TB-0019 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
IBP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or RCOP (circle ong) Provision TeleFax:  {530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 [Phase/WBS: 04-Monitaring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To:  glewitt@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element; 01-Contractor labor [nvoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Presérvative Requesied Analysis
- g - g Sample Point Lat/Long and
Ttem o 2 = '3 s e Comments
No. Sample Description & IB(5 LaboratoryNo. | 1 51 B [Elsls *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
2 % .': 2 g a|e ol g g alB ml| o TBA
41212 [MeBo1B|S|S|s|E|2|3] [&|~[g[8|2
1 liMw-1 el 2 ol 3 X x b [x Ix
2 IMw-2 (D48 X 02 3 X X X |x [x
3 IMw-a e X 03 3 X x [x |x |x .
4 IMw-4 175 X bd I3 X x Ix |x [x
g [ ’ .
5 [MW-5 25D X of 2 X X X X X
6 [RW-1 /208 X D6 K4 X X X fix ix
7 |[TB 11104 (D2CEDT <2 X 07 % X X X X Ix HOLD
g I
oIS
wj ~
Sampler'y Name; 27T G e far - Relinguished By / Affiliation Date || Time _Heeeptod By / Affiliation Datp §| Time
Sampler's Company:- ~ NG /o0 #ny, ’VJW\ 250 o | A7 | 12T
Shipment Date: i Y > 79X L/ | £S5 - il 765
IShipment Method: S C / - /
"higment Tracking No: ~
“ial Instructions: Please co results to: rmiller@broadbentine.com
N " o
“ody Seals In Place:(Yesf/No | Temp Blank: ¥es JNo | Coaler Temp on Receipt; (o "RIC) | Trip Blank: ffes¥ No | MS/MSD Semple Submitted:/Yesy No

BP COC Hev. 5 HYI1/20M6




TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

GLIENT NAME: &P DATE REG'D AT LAB: 213~ For Regulatory Purposes? ___ [t
REC. BY (PRINT) A M. TIVE REC'D AT LAB: 7165 DRINKING WATER YES/ :
j WORKORDER; MEBONE DATE LOGGED IN: 2h> l o7 WASTE WATER YES I@ 5
3
g CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPQNSE LAB CLIENT D CONTAINER [PRESER] . [SAMPLE[ DATE REMARKS: !
. SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC,)
L) oY S v
1. Custody Seal(s) resent/ Absent
’ . &? Broken*
2. Chain-of-Cuslody = ° (Presenk/ Absent* e
5 3. Traffic Reporis or ) yd
! Packing List: ére—s;ﬁil / Absent )
4. Airbil; irhilk / Sticker pd
resen?/ Absent pd
5. Airbitl #: Sge_%{ = o~ A
6. Sample Labels: resedt / Absent !(/U}’
7. Sample IDs: _ @ Nat Listed =
on Chain-of-Custody ~ N ]
8. Sample Condition:  {fitadl / Broken* / v | ¥ 4]
Lesking* Nhe 2 I
9. Does information on chain-of-custody, - iy g
!l traffic reports and sample labels my A
agree? el No* a A 7
10. Sample received within — tj-\/ Y
hold time? fes! No* e
i[11. Adequate sample volume . P
| received? Yes'/ No* i
12, Proper preservalives used? / No* e _
E 13. @f '@rilgfﬂlanlﬁieceived? P
Il e which, Ifyes) {es3/No* i |
14. Read Temp: (’_,Z;"'C. )
1 Comected Temp: I pd
[l 1scomectedtemp 4+/-2°C7 @esl No* 7
‘. RN ! {Acceplance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) /] 4
| “\"*Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE /
| . " orProblem COC ' L
P K L Revision 8 *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGEB AND ATTACH REGORD OF RESOLUTION.

‘aces Rev 7 (07/19/05)

i FAPTAS i

F’me_l_ul_____[_




© i e iy o e

) JATrac View Shipment Page 1 of |

&

California Overnight Shipping Label ||
1-806-33 45008 f;_w,calnver.cum D10010120563667
* Date Printed 2/12/2007 Tracking#D10010120563667
Shipped From: Sent By: TIM ALBRIGHT
TEST AMERICA - SACRAMENTO Phonet: (916)921-9600
819 STRIKER AVENUE 8 wgl(lbs): 60 .
SACRAMENTO, CA 95834 Reference:;

‘ Decl. Value: $0.00

Ship To Company:

TESTAMERICA - MORGAN HILL Service: §

885 JARVIS DR Sort Code: SJC
MORGAN HILL, CA 95037

SAMPLE CONTROL (408)776-9600 Special Services:

http://ww.calover.com/webontrac/newshipment,apr?repeat=repeat&code=nocodexxx 2/12/07



APPENDIX B

GETTLER-RYAN GROUND-WATER MONITORING AND ANAYTICAL RESULTS
(CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-0290)



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
ST'H

WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHUT REMOVED TrH-D TPH-G B T L X MTBE TOG
DATE ) {msi) ") {1t) {gallons) {ppb) (prh) {pph) (opb) (ppd) {epb) {ppb) {(ppb)
A-1
09/20/91 8.13 0.48 9.23 1.38 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 0.67 0.00 - - —_ - — - - — -
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.38 - - - P - - - - -
10/23/N 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.63 - - - - - - — - -
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - - - - - - - -
15/07/91 8.13 1.59 7.14 0.51 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 B.I3 1.47 7.19 0.33 - - - - - - - - -
11721/ 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - - - — - - - -
12/12/91] 8.13 1.29 7.33 (.49 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 .36 - - - - - - - — -
01/13/92 8.13 221 6.29 0.37 - - - - - - - - _
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 221 6.30 0.38 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.13 314 3.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8§.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - -— - - - - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - —_ - — - — - - -
01/06/93 §.13 - - - - - - _ _ _ - - _
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - - - - — _— - - -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - —
06/15/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - —-
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - a— - - - —
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - -- - - - - — -
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - _ -
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - — - -
07/19/93 11.56 3.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - - - —
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - .
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - — —
(18/16/93 11.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/16/93 11.36 - - -— - — - - - - - — —
09/24/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - — -

9-0290.x15/%383280 1 As of 02/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0200
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Califomia

SPH

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TrH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE i) frist) i) it} fgalions) {pph) (rph) () {pph) (ppb} {ppd) {rpb) (ppk)
A-1 {cont)

10/07/93 11.36 - - - - - — - - - - — _
H0/13/93 11.56 - - - - - - - — - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - - . - - -
10/20/93 11.56 - - -- - - - - - -- - - -
10/28/93 11.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - _ _ -
11/19/93 1156 - - -- - — - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - _ -
12/10/93 11.36 - - - - - — - — - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - - R - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 i1.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.536 - - - - - -- - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - —- _ _
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 1136 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
02/07/94 11.56 - - -- — . -- - - - - — -
02/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - — - -
02/18/94 11.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.36 - - - - - - - - - — - _
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.36 - - - - an - - - - - — -
03/23/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/01/94 11.56 - -- - - . - - -~ - - - -
08/18/94 11.36 - - - - - - - — - - - —
11/30/94 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 4.79 - - - - - - - - - -
05/01/95 11.56 - - - - - . - - — - - -
08/04/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - . — -
11/29/535 11.56 5.24 6.38 0.08 0.03 - - - - - - — -
(2/08/96 11.56 7.03 4,57 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.36 6.29 349 0.28 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.50 33 6.43 1.22 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/96 I1.56 6.37 3.33 0.42 0.05 - - - - - - ” -
02/10/97 [1.56 7.253 4.45 0.17 0.08 - - - - - . - -

(3%

9-0290.x1s/#385280 As of 02/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED 'TPH-D TrH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () {msi) () () fgalions) {ppb) {ppbd) {opd) (pph) {ppb) {ppb) (pph) {pph)
A-1 (cont}
05/01/97 11.56 6.11 5.51 0.08 0.05 - - - - - - - -
08/05/97 11.56 5.68 5.96 0.10 0.07 - - - - - - - -
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.05 0.06 0.03 - - - - - - - -
02/04/98 11.56 8.39 3.20 0.04 0.03 - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 11.36 7.02 4.56 0.03 0.02 - - - - - - - -
07/29/98 11.36 7.15 4.44 0.04 0.04 - - - - - - - -
11/30/98 11.56 6.23 5.61 0.35 0.01 - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 i1.56 7.63 4.41 0.60 0.07 - — - - - - - -
05/06/99 11.56 6.89 4.67 - - 9,500° 580 13.4 <2.0 4,68 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 3.52 6.04 - - 22,0007 6135 12 3.45 3.8 44 95.5 -
11/17/99 11.56 570 5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 11.36 7.39 4.23 0.08 0.01 - - - - - - - -
05/08/00 11.56 6.55%* 5.10 0.11 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
08/08/00 11.56 6,13%* 5.53 0.13 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/01/00 11.56 5.99%* 5.67 0.13 026  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
0271201 11.56 6.83 471 0.00 0.00 15,000" 200'° 5.1 <2.0 <20 17 640 -
05/14/01" 11.56 6.26 5.30 0.00 0.00 3,100 190" 4.8 1.2 0.92 22 100 -
08/13/01 11.56 3.69%* 5.89 0.03 0.26  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
11/12/61 1156 5.84%* 3.78 0.08 0.65  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/04/02 11.36 6.77 4.79 0.00 0.00 23,000 380 3.3 1.4 0.69 14 1,800 -
03/06/02 11.56 6.56 5.00 0.00 0.00 12,000 280 2.7 1.9 1.1 20 130 -
08/20/02 11.56 5.86 5.70 0.00 0.00 13,000 380 4.1 3.3 2.1 31 42 -
11/25/02 11.36 5.74 5.82 0.00 0.00 15,000 299 3.0 1.3 0.81 12 340 -
02/05/03 11.56 6.75 4.81 0.00 0.00 12,000 2990 3.1 1.1 <0.50 52 2.400™ -
05/15/03 11.56 6.71 4.83 0.00 0.00 8,400 330 43 1.8 1 16 190 -
08/14/03% 11.56 5.85 5.71 0.00 0.00 9,100% 450 8 3 2 26 270 -
11/13/03" 11.56 5.65 5.91 0.00 0.00 13,000 310 4 0.6 0.6 7 150 -
02/12/04% e B 4.31 0.00 0.00 14,000 120 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 84 -
05/13/04™ A B 433 0.00 0.00 3.900% 310 3 1 0.9 13 9 -
08/12/04™ - B 5.13 0.00 0.00 4,600 240 1 <0.5 <0.5 5 16 -
11/11/04* el . 5.67 0.00 0.00 9,500 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <13 41 -
02/10/05% F I 4.38 0.00 0.00 9,900 160 <0.3 <0.5 <D.3 1 43 -
(+5/12/05% - - 4.19 0.00 0.00 3.1007 180 0.7 0.5 <0, 5 4 -
08/11/05 B 28 4.99 0.00 0.00 13,9007 250 0.7 0.6 0.5 5 3 -
11/10/05% L 2 4.95 0.00 0.00 2,700% 160 <13 <0.5 <05 yl 37 -

9-0290 xIs/#385280 3 As ol 02/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE i) (msl) (i) () (gallons) (prh) {ppb} {pph} {ppb} {ppb} {ppb) (pph) (ppd)
A-1 {cont)
02/09/06° 3 - 4.02 0.00 0.00 4,700% 83 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28 -
0s5/11/06™ -3 2B 4.06 0.00 0.00 4,000 71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.3 -
08/10/06% - B 5.03 0.00 0.00 4,500 180 0.8 0.7 0.6 6 1 -
11/09/06°* 23 - 538 0.00 0.00 1,300 160 <0).5 <0).5 <Q.5 2 18 -
02/08/07% = _H 5.02 0.00 0.00 5,300 65 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 17 -
B-1
04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 8,300 13.000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 1212 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <30 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3.200" 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <57
02/15/93 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300 1,000 160 <2.0 4.6 2.6 - -
03/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.30 - - 4.900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 627 5.83 - - 5,000° 9,200 2,200 <23 <23 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1,300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 -
(5/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - - 2,900 3,700 630 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.38 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 - - 3,400 2,500 380 <23 <25 25 B,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2.100° 2,200 270 11 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.60 6.43 - - 2,000° 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,500 -
02/04/98 12.12 9.1 3.01 - - 1,200° 1,500 4.5 1.7 <0.5 2.2 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4,89 - - 970° <30 <03 <0).5 <(.3 <0.3 1,400 -
47/29/98 12.12 6.37 575 - - 1,100° 850 27 <{.3 4.0 2.9 770/1,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 343 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <3.0 2,220 -
02/24/99 1212 7.83 4,29 - - 1,400° 390 1.6 0.37 2.8 25 2,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340° 239 4.02 <0).5 3.87 1.97 197 -
08/30/99 12,12 5.91 6.21 - - 1.5707 739 22.4 3.43 5.62 3.27 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 4,39 4.75 2,480 -

9-029(.x15/#3835230 4 As of 02/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SrH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBL TOG
DATE () {mst) {ft) () {galions) {ppk) (npb) {rpb) {ppb) {ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) (ppd)
B-1 {cont)
02/21/00 1212 7.53 4,59 - - 1,000° 679 10,5 <1.0 3.8 3.21 2,330 -
03/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000" <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <35.0 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 3.90 0.00 0.00 s20M <300 29 <50 <3.0 <5.0 1,900 -
11/01/00 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 5701 860'° 4] <5.0 8.3 13 2,500 —
02/12/0 12.12 6.71 541 0.00 0.00 540" 790 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 638 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 340 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1.100 12 2.5 3.4 8.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 7.5 0.66 5.3 <3.0 220 -
03/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <0.50 <050 1.7 <L.3 83 -
08/29/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 7.3 1.1 1.5 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0,00 3,400 510 7.7 <1. 1.2 36 540 -
02/05/03 12.12 6.87 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 4.8 0.55 24 1.9 200 -
05/15/03 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 1,400 370 24 <0.3 1.9 2.0 130 -
08/14/03H £2.12 5.92 6.20 0.00 0.00 1,300™ 650 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 -
11/13/03% 12.12 5.73 6.39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <0.5 <(,5 0.9 200 -
02/12/04% 12.12 6.95 5.17 0.00 0.00 1,200 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 33 -
05/13/04% 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 63 <30 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 10 -
08/12/04% 12.12 6.11 6.01 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0,3 26 -
11/11/04% 12.12 5.64 6.48 0.00 0.00 280 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <[.5 23 -
02/10/05 12.12 6.71 541 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 41 -
05/12/05% 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 200 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 9 --
08/11/05% 12.12 6.34 378 0.00 0.00 260% <50 <0.5 <).3 <{0.5 <{.5 17 -
11/10/05% 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 1307 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <{).5 36 -
02/00/06% 12.12 7.26 4.86 0.00 (.00 380" <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <05 25 -
05/11/06% 12.12 7.20 4,92 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 10 -
08/10/06™ 12.12 6.32 5.80 0.00 0.00 550 <50 <0.3 <05 <().5 <f).5 8 -
11/09/06™ 12.12 5.97 6.15 0.00 0.00 300 <350 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
02/08/07" 12.12 6.32 5.80 0.00 .00 240 <50 <(.5 <{h5 <05 <(0.5 5 -
B-5
09/20/91 7.73 2.20 5.53 — - <30 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <0.3 - -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 531 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5.64 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x15/#385280

As of 02/084)7




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH

WELL D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPTIT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (i) (msi) {fr.) g} {gallons) (ppb) (pph} (pob) {ppb} (pph) (pph) {vph) {rpb)
B-5 (cont)
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 7.73 2,19 3.54 - - - - - - - - - -
11/E3/91 1.73 2.10 3.63 - - - - - - - - - -
1121191 .73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - 550 - - - - - - -
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - - - - - - - - —
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 4.45 - - <50 <30 <(.3 <{.3 <0.5 <{).5 — -
(3/09/92 7.73 3.68 4.05 . — - - - - - - - -~
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 4.43 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 .73 3.54 3.7% - - - 350 39 1.9 11 24 - <5,000
061/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <30 <50 <0.5 <[5 <Q.5 <0.5 —_ -
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 10.18 3.86 4.32 - - <30 <50 <{.5 <03 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 10,18 5.15 5.03 - - <30 54 <{.5 0.7 <0.5 <l.5 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <30 <30 2.0 4.1 0.6 33 —- -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <30 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
08/18/94 10,18 5.04 5.14 - - <30 <30 <{.5 <{.35 <0.5 <Q.5 — -
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 4,45 - - 140! <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/93 10.18 6.03 4,15 - - 170! <30 <{L.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/93 i0.18 3.75 4.43 - - 190° <30 <5 <0.5 <<(.5 <5 — -
08/04/95 10,18 5.22 4.96 - - 250° <30 <05 <{.5 <0,5 <03 - -
11/29/93 10.18 4.97 5.21 - —_ 330° 140 1.5 <{.5 1.1 <(.3 800 -
02/08/96 10,18 6.38 3.80 - - 250" <200 2.1 <20 <2.0 <24 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4,40 - - 350 <300 <53.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 i0.18 5.19 4.99 e o 990 230 6.4 21 21 4.3 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 3.90 428 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 i0.18 6.33 3.63 - - 3407 <300 <5.0 <5.0 <30 <3.0 930 -
05/08/97 10.18 5.87 4,31 - - 290° <300 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4.89 - - 710° <1000 <H <10 <10 <10 6,800 -
10/28/97 0,18 5.18 5.00 - u— 880° <500 <5.0 <5 <3.0 <3.0 7,000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.33 - - 29¢° <30 0.51 <(.3 <Q.5 <Q.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 [0.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 13 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 3.63 4.33 - - 1, 100° <30 1.6 <Q.3 <Q.3 1.6 4,6{)0/6!2[}06 -

0-029C¢.x1s/%#385280
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TrH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DPATE () {msi) {ft.) fft.) (gallons) (pph) {ppb) {rnb) {ppb) (oph) {opb) (ppb) {nph)
B-5 (cont)
11/30/98 10.18 3.81 4.37 - - 371 <30 <0.3 1.9 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 512 <30 <(.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -
03/06/99 10.18 6.16 4,02 - - 790° <50 227 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 3,090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,8907 <230 435 <13 <23 <15 10,400 -
11/17/99 10.18 5.28 4.90 - - 1,180° 101 4.95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 3,510 -
02/21/00 10,18 6.67 3.51 - - 240 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 353 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 1,200" <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 14 270 -
08/08/00 10.18 5535 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <H0 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10,18 5.33 4,63 0.00 0.00 470" <300 <3.0 <3.0 <5.0 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 6,800 -
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <.50 <0.30 <(.50 <0.50 11,000 -
11/12/01 10.18 5.8% 430 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <050 <0.50 <l.3 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 4.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0.50 0.63 2.2 14 3,200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 432 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50 <l.5 330 -
08/29/02 10,18 5.20 4.98 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 5.2 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 3.26 4.92 0.00 0.00 3,100 100 1.2 <(.50 <[.50 <13 4,300 -
02/05/03 10,18 5.08 4,20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 4,100 -
05/13/03 10.18 5.95 4.23 0.00 .00 2,600 33 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03 10.18 5.17 3.01 0.00 0.00 10,0007 320 <9 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
11/13/03% = L 5.03 0.00 0.00 13,000 220 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/04% s 3 4.19 0.00 0.00 4,900 120 <5 <5 <5 <3 3,200 -
05/13/047 i i 455 0.00 0.00 3.400% 94 <] <] <] <] 2,000 -
08/12/04% = 5 4.84 0.00 0.00 4,800 150 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 300 -
11/11/04% w3 L3 5,35 0.00 0.00 12,000 150 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 57 -
02/10/05% .3 - 4,04 0.00 0.00 3,500 70 <0.5 <{.3 <{.5 <{).5 44 -
05/12/05% B s 4.11 0.00 0.00 2.900°° 69 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 39 -
08/11/05% i _— 4,62 .00 0.00 13,0007 140 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 83 .
1t/10/05™ B - 471 0.00 0.00 9.500%7 <30 <03 <{.5 <0.3 <0.3 t6 -
02/09/06% B A 3.00 0.00 0.00 1,4007 61 <3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 27 -
05/11/06% B B 3.93 0.00 0.00 1,200 <30 <05 <{).5 <().3 <{).3 1 -
08/10/06% = A 4.70 0.00 {.00 9,000 73 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 1 18 -
11/09/06 Sy e 4,83 0.00 0.00 9,200 50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 29 -
02/08/07% = _B 4.58 0.00 0.00 6,600 36 <{.5 <05 <05 <5 650 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL I/ TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRBE TOG
DATE .} {msl) () () {pallons) {pph} {ppb} {ppb} {Pph) {pph) (nph) (ppb) {pph)
B-6

09/20/91 §.55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - ” - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - — -
10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - - - —
11/01/91 8.35 1.77 6.7% - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.35 1.74 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 §.55 1.67 6.88 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.35 1.41 7.14 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.33 228 6.27 - - - - - - — - - -
02/12/92 8.55 243 6.12 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/00/92 8.55 3.27 538 — — — -— - - - — — —
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.55 2.63 5.90 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.55 276 5.79 - - <350 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/03/93 8.55 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <15 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <3 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 22 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.18 - - <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 23¢! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 3.R2 - - 150° <50 <0.5 <}.3 <0.3 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 0y’ - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 - - 310° - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 532 - - 300° - - - - - - -
42/10/97 11,97 7.60 4.37 - - 130 - - - - - 360 —
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED  TPH-D TPH-G B T r X MTBE TOG
DATE {ft.) {msl) ) () (gallons) {ppb) (pph) {pph) (ppb) (oph) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
B-6 (cont)
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 3407 - - - - - 1,900 -
02/04/98 11.97 9.26 2.7 - - 280° - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 528 - - 340° - - - - - 2,700/3,000° -
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 3.49 - - 2,740 633 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0) 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4,18 - - 225 - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 71 - - - - - 1.010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 356° - - - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1.960° . - - - - 3,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180° - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 573 0.00 0.00 774 - - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.635 3.32 .00 0.00 62! - - - - - 16,000 —
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 5512 - - - - - 5,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - — 14.000" -
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28,000 -
035/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,000 -
08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 79,000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 430 - - - - - 30,000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 4.98 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - - 17,000 -
05/15/03 11,97 7.04 4.93 0,00 0.00 310 - - - - - 28,000 -
08/14/03 11.97 6.32 3.65 0.00 0.00 160% - - - - - 31,000 -
11/13/03 B 2 3.90 0.00 0.00 190 - - - - - 20,000 -
02/12/04 A3 2 4,79 0.00 0.00 400 - - - - - 31,000 -
03/13/04 = - 497 0.00 0.00 547 - - - - - 13,000 -
08/12/04 s L 5.56 0.00 0.00 250 - - - - - 26,000 -
111104 = 3 5.97 0.00 0.00 250 460 - - - - 20,000 -
02/10/03 B B 4,67 0.00 0.00 280 - - - - - 10.000 -
05/12/05% % B 4.61 0.00 0.00 210 340 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
08/11/05 i s 5.32 0.00 0.00 1307 - - - - - 12,000% -
11/10/05 A e 5.41 0.00 0.00 1007 - <0.5 <0).3 <03 <l1.5 9,300 -
02/09/06 A LB 4.50 0.00 0.00 2907 - - - — - 2,200 -
05/11/06 B B 4.70 0.00 0.00 <30 - - - - - 1,000 -
5.0290 x1s/#383280 9 As of 02/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL IDV/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE {ft) fmsl) {rn) () {gatlons) {opb) (ppb) {pph) (ppd) (ppb) (ppb) {opb) {ppb)
B-6 (cont)
08/10/06 2 B 3.42 0.00 0.00 130 - - - - - 4,300 -
11/09/06% i - 5.80 0.00 0.00 240 - <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 2,200 -
02/08/07 = 5 5.48 0.00 (.00 140 - - — - - 1,300 -
B-7
04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.32 - - - <50 <D.3 <05 <0.3 <1.5 - <30
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <1.3 - <30
10/15/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <30 <30 31 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 535 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
OR/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 | - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4,58 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 - -
02/15/95 10.54 6.32 4.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <03 - -
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4.30 - - 53¢ <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
08/04/95 10.54 3.56 4.98 - - <30 <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <(.3 <0.3 <0.5 <.3 - -
016/03/98 10.54 6.39 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 3.99 4,55 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <2.3 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 10,54 7.24 330 - - - <350 <(.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 575 - - - - - - - - -
08/30/99 10.54 5.25 5.29 - - - <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.3 -
11/17/99 10.54 4.81 573 - - - - — - - - -
02/21/00 10.54 6.34 4.00 - - - <30 <0).5 <f.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.3 -
05/08/00 10,54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4,49 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.30 <0.50 <050 <0,50 <23 -
11/01/00 10.54 5.85 4.69 0,00 .00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 4.37 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <030 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.05 4.45  SAMPLED SEMi- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/01 10,54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <30 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/12/01 10.34 5.27 5.27 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/04/02 10,54 6.43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <),50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3 -
05/06/02 10.54 6.28 4.26 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 10.54 5.76 478 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <23 -
11/25/02 10.54 5.61 4,93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH

WELL IV TOC*  GWE PTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE {ft) finsl) ) ffi) (gallons) fpph) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) fppk) {pph) {(ppb) (pph)
B-7 (cont)
02/05/03 10.54 6.43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.35 -
05/15/03 10.54 6.45 4.09 .00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/ 14703% 10.54 3.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <30 <{().3 <[5 <03 <0.3 <().5 -
11/13/03 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - — -
02/12/04 10.54 6.39 4.15 0.00 .00 - <30 <{).3 <0.5 <f0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04 10.54 6.24 4.30 £.00 0.00 <50% - - - - - - -
08/12/04™ 10.54 5.78 4.76 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04 10.54 5.36 5.18 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - — - -
02/10/05% 10.54 6.58 3.96 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <(.3 <0.5 -
05/12/05 10.54 6.67 3.87 £.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0B/11/05™ 10.54 6.035 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/10/05 10.54 6.03 4.51 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/09/06% 10.54 6.79 3.75 0.00 0.00 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <3 -
05/11/06 10.54 6.82 372 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/10/06" 10.54 571 4.83 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 —
11/09/06 10.54 5.42 5.12 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0z/08/07" 10.54 5.73 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
B-10
11/29/95 11.42 4.91 6.51 - - 900’ 1,700 95 <2.3 69 170 22 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 - - 630° 230 31 <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -
03/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 <{.5 29 15 83 -
12/12/96 1142 5.59 5.83 - - 99¢° 1,600 94 <25 110 27 <12 -
02/10/97 1142 6.84 4,58 - - 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 -
05/01/97 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770° 2,300 110 <2.3 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - — 620° 630 33 1.1 70 16 3.2 -
10/28/97 1142 5.24 6.18 - - 310} 740 25 1.6 33 14 6.7 -
02/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.89 - - 2507 950 23 4.5 <f.5 19 <25 -
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 490° <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 11.42 5.77 5.65 - - 350° 290 3.9 <q.5 8.5 1.4 <25 -
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <30 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 7.11 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 4.23 - - 259 160 s 0.55 0.64 £.64 92 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 5.11 - - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 -

9-029( x1s/#385280
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Fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevran Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

sPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTwW SPHT REMOVED  TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE {ft.) (msi) ) () {gallons) {oph) (rph) {pph) (rpb) {(prh) {oph) {pph) (pph)
B-16 {cont}

08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - - 330° 205 1.79 0.808 3.35 2.16 3.93 -
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 2,180° 108 1.2 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <25 -
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 4.35 - - 360° 587 17.6 2.92 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
(15/08/00 1142 5.99 5.43 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 5.4 24 3.2 6.3 9.1 -
08/08/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/01'" NP 1142 6.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/14/01" 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - _ _ - . . _
08/13/01'° 1142  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - _ o -
11/12/01 16 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
02/04/02%" 11.42 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <050 0.37 <l.5 18 -
05/06/02 11.42 6.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <0.50 <01.50 <15 17 -
08/29/02 11.42 479 6.63 0.00 0.00 630 120 <0.50 <050 <050 <13 38 -
11/25/02 1142 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 40 -
02/05/03 1142 6.19 5.23 0.00 0.00 650 190 <2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 30 -
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 150 1.2 <0.5 <0.3 <15 30 -
08/14/03% 11.42 5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 23p% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 -
11/13/03 11,42 5.17 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 52 -
02/12/04% 11.42 6.32 5.10 0.00 0.00 810 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0).5 .5 30 -
05/13/04* 11.42 375 5.67 0.00 0.00 71* <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33 -
08/12/04% 1142 5.12 6.30 0.00 0.00 460 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 30 -
11/11/04% 11.42 4.65 6.77 0.00 0.00 350 <30 <03 <0.3 <05 <05 30 -
02/10/05+ 1.42 6.60 4.82 0.00 0.00 380 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 27 --
05/12/05+ 11.42 6.38 5.04 0.00 0.00 1607 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 -
08/11/05 1142 5.70 5.72 0.00 0.00 1307 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 I8 -
11/10/05% 11.42 5.90 5.52 0.00 0.00 89" <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 22 -
02/09/06%* 11.42 6.78 4.64 0.00 0.00 3207 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 16 -
05/11/06™ 1142 6.44 4.98 0.00 0.00 430 180 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 0.5 19 -
08/10/06% 11.42 5.64 5.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 12 -
11/09/06™ 1142 5.33 6.09 0.00 0.00 980 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 -
02/08/07" 11.42 577 5.65 0.00 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 -
B-11

11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400° 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -

9-0290.x1s/#438352R0
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

srH

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msi) () {fe) (gallons) {pph) {ppb) {ppb) (ppd) {ppb) {ppb) {pph) {pph)
B-11 {cont)
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,100 <5,000 <50 <30 <350 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - g20° 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/94 11.98 6.83 5.13 - - 1,300 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - 210’ 2,300 56 17 <3.0 20 4,700 -
03/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820° <3000 <50 <30 <50 <50 21,000 -
D8/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900’ 3,300 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 93¢’ 1,300 3.2 1.4 <0.5 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740" 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1,400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 3.8 2.0 50,000/41,000° -
11/30/98 11.98 5.91 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <1 <1 5,370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.9 4.19 - - 2,290 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580° 423 1.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,120° 1,220 31 B.6 <3.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,800 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11.98 7.77 421 - - 730 1,570 12.3 .71 3.33 12.9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
0B/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660t 2,900'° 31 <15 <25 18 10,000 -
11/01/00 11,98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" 3,000 <30 <30 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7324 4.74 0.00 0.60 660" 1,700"° 38 11 11 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430% 1,200"° 29 11 <10 <10 35,000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.63 0.00 0.00 910 <3,000 <350 <30 <50 <30 140,000 -
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 5.1 8.7 23 6,100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 23 9.3 7,800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 880 480 1.2 0.64 1.3 1.9 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.34 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 5.4 1.9 2.2 5.8 96,000 -
11/25/02 11.98 6.44 5,54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 1.4 7.0 435000 -
02/05/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <25 <23 <75 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,100 5.4 <23 45 11 78.000 -
08/14/03™ 11.98 6.435 5.53 0.00 0.00 3,600% 840 <30 <30 <30 <50 £8,000 -
1111303 11.98 6.37 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 14,000 -~
02712704 11.98 7.28 4.70 0.00 .00 4,400 310 <25 <25 <25 <23 29,000 -
05/13/04% 11.98 6.93 5.03 0.00 0.00 4107 480 <13 <13 <13 <13 100,000 —
08/12/04™ 11.98 6.56 5.42 0.00 0.00 3,600 850 <10 <10 <10 <10 83,000 -

9.0290 xks/H38532480 13 As of 42/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL I/ TOC* GWE DIW SPHT REMOVED  TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE ) (msl) () . {ft) fgalions) {pph) {(pph) {poh) (pph) (bprd) {ppb) (pph) (poh)
B-11 (cont)
11711704 11.98 6.05 5.93 0.00 0.00 3,100 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 20,000 -
02/10/05% 11.98 7.42 4.36 0.00 0.00 12,000 320 <25 <25 <13 <25 45,000 -
05/12/05™ 11.98 7.40 4.58 0.00 0.00 1,007 400 <25 <25 <25 <25 42,000 -
08/11/05 11.58 6.82 5.16 0.00 0.00 12,000° 320 <23 <33 <25 <25 36,000 -
11/10/05™ 11.98 6.90 5.08 0.00 (.00 1,200%7 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 1,400 -
02/00/06% 11.98 7.62 436 0.00 0.00 3107 70 <3 <3 <3 <3 10,000 -
035/11/06™ 11.98 7.39 4.39 0.00 .00 740 250 <3 <5 <5 <5 19,000 -
08/10/06™ 11.98 5.89 6.09 0.00 0.00 6,600 2,000 <13 <13 <15 <15 94,000 -
11/09/06% 11.98 6.47 5.51 0.00 0.00 10,600 620 <3 <3 <3 <3 9,900 -
0z/e807" 11.98 6.76 5.22 0.00 .00 5,100 1,000 <10 <10 <14 <10 47,000 -
B-12
11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88.000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800° <23,000 <250 <230 <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/96 11.16 551 5.65 - - 1,500° 630 16 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1.200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 4,11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <3200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - - - <500 <300 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 11.16 6.17 4.99 - - 1.100° <12,500 <125 <|25 <125 <123 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 1116 5.40 5.76 - - 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800° 920 6.9 1.1 <0.5 28 59,000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000° 590 0.4 <0.5 0.93 <.5 15,000 -
07/29/98 11.16 5.91 5.25 - - 2,200° 820 3.6 240 3.3 1.2 28.000/33,000°
11/30/98 .16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <19 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2.680° 410 0.64 <0.5 22 23 15,000 -
03/06/99 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.84 - - 1,310° 985 125 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 11.16 5.73 5.43 - - 1,060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.08 <30 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.83 4.31 - - 430° 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 4.26 35,100 -
03/08/00 11.16 6.21 4.95 0.00 0.00 340" <500 . <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.01 515 0.00 0.00 260" 410 3.9 1] 1.8 4.8 2,000 -
11701700 11.16 5.85 331 0.00 0.00 130" s60° 6.0 1.9 28 29 4,600 --
9-0290.xIs4 385280 14 As ol 02/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-02590

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVYED  TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () {msh) {ft) (%) {gatlons) {ppb) (pph) (pob) fppbd) {pph) {ppb) (peh) {pph)
B-12 (cont)
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4,89 0.00 0.00 280" 5501 14 <54 5.0 <3.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.03 5.11 0.00 0.00 280" 770" 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 1,400 -
08/13/11 11.16 5.52 .64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
11/12/01 11.16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.0 900 1,700 22 1.1 7.6 9.2 1.400 -
02/04/02 11.16 6.45 4,71 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.8 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <14 <10 <14 96 -
08/29/02 11.16 5.67 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 3.9 4.2 <13 330 -
11/25/02 11.16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 33 <10 320 -
02/05/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <25 <23 <75 270 -
03715103 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,800 <15 <23 2.6 <75 280 -
08/14/03% 11.16 5.68 5.48 .00 0.00 1,000 2,000 1 0.7 0.9 2 300 -
11/13/03" 11.16 5.48 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 790 <{.5 <0.3 1 36 -
02/12/04% 11.16 6.44 4,72 0.00 0.00 210 94 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 8 -
05/13/04* 1116 6.24 4.92 0.00 0.00 0% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 2 -
08/12/04% 1116 5.75 541 0.00 0.00 130 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 61 -
11/11/04% 11.16 5.26 5.90 0.00 0.00 160 180 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
p2/10/05" 11.16 6.62 4.54 0.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 5 -
05/12/05% 11.16 6.59 4,57 0.00 0.00 150 160 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
08/11/05% 11.16 6.02 5.14 0.00 0.00 110 89 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 -
11/10/05™ 11.16 6.03 5.11 0.00 0.00 <30 <50 <0.3 <f.5 <0.5 <0.3 5 -
02/09/06™ 11.16 6.78 438 0.00 0.00 2407 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 2 —
03/11/06% 11.16 6.59 4.57 0.00 0.00 100 250 <03 <0.5 <05 <{.5 3 -
08/10/06™ 11.16 5.84 5.32 0.00 0.00 1,300 470 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 20 -
11/09/06™ 11.16 5.58 5.38 0.60 0.00 580 1,300 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 17 -
02/08/07+ 11.16 5.86 5.30 0.00 0.00 97 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 1 -
B-13
11/29/95 11.17 5.26 5.91 - - 3.400° 1,800 19 <5.0 5.5 <35.0 7,400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 4.43 - - 450° 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 4.97 - - s60° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 08 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1.300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.91 5.26 - - 1,300 2,600 29 54 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 412 - - 290° 670 <3 6.7 2.6 56 28 -
05/01/97 11.17 6.17 5.00 - - 480° 920 8.3 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
9-0290 x1s/#385280 15 As ol DL08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SrH

WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRBE TOG
DATE i) {msl) g ) {zallons) {pph) {(pph) {oph) {prb) {ppb) (irh) {opb) {rpb)
B-13 {(cont)

08/03/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 11.17 3.49 5.68 - - 2,200° 2,400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 8.48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 4.38 - - 480° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 11.17 6.12 5.03 - - B30° 350 5.0 <0.5 0.67 1.2 730/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 114 -
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 670° 69 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 540° <500 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 454 -
08/30/99 11.17 543 5.74 - - 927 748 13.7 <2.5 4.33 10.6 377 -
11/17/99 11.17 5.58 5.39 - - 1,310° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 4.24 - - 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 4.82 0.00 0.00 240" 190'° <0.50 0.68 1.7 1.1 190 -
08/08/00 11.17 6.18 4.99 0.00 0.00 100" 15010 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 a4 -
11/01/00 11.17 5.96 521 0.00 0.00 2094 560° 4.9 1.4 4.7 11 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 5.4 1.3 2.1 2.5 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 4.98 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 37 22 0.92 3.2 66 -
08/13/01 11.17 3.62 5.53 0.00 0.00 750 560'° 13 £.4 <5.0 <3.0 690 -
11712/01 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 23 700 -
02/04/02 11.17 6.62 4.55 0.00 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 9] -
05/06/02 11.17 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 -
08/29/02 11.17 5.82 5.35 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <2.0 1.1 0.82 2.2 320 -
11/25/02 11.17 3.69 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 33 2.8 4.4 <10 320 -
02/05/03 11.17 6.56 4.61 0.00 0.00 550 410 1.1 0.60 <2.0 1.6 94 -
05/15/03 11.17 6.39 4.58 0.00 0.00 760 250 <20 <0.3 0.9 <13 41 -
08/14/03% 11.17 5.84 533 0.00 0.00 1,200% 610 1 0.9 ! 2 300 -
11/13/03% 11.17 3.61 5.56 0.00 0.00 1,500 210 0.6 0.3 1 1 63 -
02/12/04™ 11.17 6.58 4.59 0.00 0.00 180 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 -
05/13/04% 1117 6.42 4,75 0.00 0.00 <3507 <50 <{).5 <0).5 <0.5 <{.5 7 -
08/12/04% 11.17 591 5.26 0.00 0.00 260 <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.3 8 -
1111047 11.17 5,52 3.65 0.00 0.00 240 <30 <{.3 <0).5 <(.5 <0.3 24 -
02/10/05% 11.17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 150 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
05/12/05* 11.17 6.79 4.38 0.00 0.00 730% <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 29 -
08/11/05% 11.17 6.09 5.08 0.00 0.00 340 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
11/10/05 .17 6.08 5.09 0.00 0.00 37077 170 <().5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 27 -
02/09/06™ 11.17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 20077 <30 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.7 -

9-0290 x1s/#385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () {insl) () () (gatlons) (ppb) (ppb) fpph) (pph) (rpb) {pph) {rpb) {rph)
B-13 (cont)
05/11/06™ 11.17 6.67 4.50 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
a8/10/06™ 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 1,200 92 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
11/09/06% 11.17 5.68 5.49 0,00 0.00 1,500 530 <0.5 <5 0.6 0.8 14 -
o287 11.17 5.98 519 0.00 0.00 790 68 <3 <0.5 <{.5 <(0.5 14 -
B-14
08/29/07* 9.54 5.12 4.42 0.00 0.00 930 <50 <(0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 1,400 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 (.60 1,200 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.30 <0.50 <30 <1.5 1,400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 1,500 -
08/14/03 9.54 5.07 4.47 0.00 0.00 <2507 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 1,100 -
11/13/03 9.54 5.04 4.50 0.00 0.00 1,800 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
02/12/04% 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000 -
05/13/04% 9.54 547 4.07 0.00 0.00 3907 <50 <1 <1 <l < 1,800 -
08/12/04* 9.54 5.26 4.28 0.00 0.00 750 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 -
11/11/04™ 9,54 476 4.78 0.00 0.00 2,100 <40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 910 -
02/10/05% 9.54 5.82 3.72 0.00 0.00 2,500 78 <] <] <1 <l 1,600 -
05/12/05™ 9.34 5.74 3.80 0.00 0.00 700 72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1,900 -
08/11/03™ g.54 5.51 4.03 0.00 0.00 1,500% <50 <0.3 <{0.5 0.3 <0,5 830 -
11/10/05% 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 1,2007 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.3 480 -
02/09/06* 9.34 5.84 3.70 0.00 0.00 1,600° 52 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 230 -
05/11/06™ 9.34 5.77 3.77 0.00 0.00 3,400 <30 <0.5 .5 <(0.5 <0.5 190 -
08710706 9.54 527 4.27 0.00 0.00 1,700 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 440 -
11/09/06 9.54 5.34 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,400 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 84 -
02/08/07 9.54 5.36 4.18 000 0,00 1,100 <50 <0.5 <13 <{.5 <0.5 7 -
B-15
08/29/02>" 9,43 5.25 4.18 0.00 0.00 <130 <30 <030 <050 <{).5(0 <|.3 <13 -
11/25/02 9.43 522 4.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.37 9.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0130 <0.50 <{1.50 <l.5 <2.3 -
05/15/03 9.43 3.88 3.53 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <23 -
n8/14/03% 9.43 5.30 4,13 0.00 0.00 <50% <5 <0.5 <(0.5 <Q.5 <{.3 <(}.3 -
1113/03 9.43 5.14 439 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0. <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 17 As of 03/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
§802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (ft.) (imsl) (t) () (gallons) (oph) (prh) (rph) (oph) (pph) (orh) )] (oph)
B-15 (cont)

02/12/04% 9.43 5.84 3.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04™ 9.43 5.62 3.81 0.00 0.00 <50” <50 <0.5 <0.3 <5 0.5 <0.5 -
08/12/04* 9.43 5.22 4.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <{0,5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04% 9.43 4.79 4.64 0.00 0.00 <30 <30 <0.5 <D.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/10/05% 9.43 6.02 3.41 0.00 0.00 <30 <30 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 -
050124057 9.43 6.08 3.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/05% 9.43 5.56 3.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <[5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 -
11/10/05" 9.43 5.53 3.90 0.00 0.00 <30 <30 <0.5 <0,5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 -
02/09/06™ 943 5.591 3.52 0.00 0.00 1507 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/11/06™ 9.43 5.96 3.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <350 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
08/10/06™ 9.43 5.31 4.12 0.00 0.00 <30 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/06 9.43 5.26 4.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 -
0z/0807 9.43 5.35 4.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <h.5 <0.5 -
A2

09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8.100 860 14 110 33 - -
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - - - - — - - — -
10/17/91 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - - - _ -
10/23/91 8.00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - — — - - - -
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 015 - - - - — - - - -
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - - - _ .
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - - - - - - -
1121491 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - -~ - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 6.97 0.13 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - - - - ~ - - —
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - - - - - - _
02/12/92 B.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - ~ - — - - - -
03/09/92 B.00 311 4.93 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
04710192 8.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.00 - - - - - - — - - _ _ -
02/03/93 8.60 3.20 198 0.22 - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - - — - — - - - -

5-0290.xis/4383280 18 As of 02/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL ID/ TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED  TPILD TPH-G B T E X MTRE TOG
DATE {ft) (mnsl) () () (gailons) (pph) {prh) {ppb) {prb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {pph)
A-2 (cont)
06/11/93 11.46 - - - 0,13 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.46 - - - 0.26 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.30 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - - — - - - -
07/15/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/16/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - _ - -
08/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.46 - — - - - - - - - " - -
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - _
09/24/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - _ - -
10/07/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - " - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - i —
12/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - _ - -
01/03/94 11.46 - - - - - - — - - - - —
01/17/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
41/26/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.46 - - - " - - - o - - - .
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-(290 xIs/43852R0 19 As of G2/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SPH

WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (3] {msi) (.} {7 {gullons) (oph) {pph) (nph) {ppbj {prb) (ppb) (ppb) {(pph)
A-2 (cont)
03/04/94 11.46 - -- - - - - — - . - - -
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - — - - - - - .
03/16/94 11.46 - - - -— - - — — - - - —-
03/23/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - — — —
DESTROYED
B-3
09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.1 - - - - - - — - -
10/09/91 8.01 1.66 6.33 - - - — - o - - - —
106417191 3.01 1.37 6.44 - - - - — - _ - _ .
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - — - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 - - - - - . - - - -
11/07/91 8.01 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - —
11/21/91 8.01 1.537 6.44 — - - - - - — — - -
12/12/91 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 - - - - . - - - -
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 - - e - - — - - - -
01/13/92 8.01 2.07 3.94 - - - - - — - . - —
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 3.99 - - - - - — — - - -
02/12/92 5.01 2.19 5.82 <0.01 - - - - - — - - -
03/09/92 8.01 2.91 3.10 - - - - . - - — - -
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 3.30 - - - - — - - - - -
05/18/92 8.01 2.29 372 - -= 250 6,200 550 58 13 31 - <3,000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen — 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 5.32 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 5.48 3.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -
10/19/93 11.42 3.0 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 330 37 43 100 - -
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.93 - - <50 3,500 430 32 29 82 — -
DESTROYED
B-4
09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 8.04 1.4 6.63 - - - . - - - - - -

5-0290.x)s/4385240 20 As ol 02/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPH-G B T o4 X MTBE TOG
DATE {ft.) {mnsl) () (r) {gallons) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) foph) {ppb) (ppb) (pph)
B4 (cont)
10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/51 8.04 1.17 6.87 -- - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6,70 -- - . —- ~— - - - - -
11/07/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 B.04 1.21 6.83 - -- - - - - - - - -
11/21/9% 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - -- — - - - -
12/12/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 <{.01 - - - -- - - - - -
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 - - - “- - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 5391 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/52 8.04 2.09 5.95 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 73 520 940 . —
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.09 - - - -~ - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.04 2.63 3.39 = - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.39 - - <30 15,000 2,000 97 360 1,200 - <3,000
01/06/93 8.04 2.534 3.530 Sheen - 2,700 15,000 2,000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 339 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 380 380 - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 - -- 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.31 - — 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 290 330 - -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 - - <50 18,000 1,500 63 170 290 - -
DESTROYED
B-8
04/23/93 11.9% 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <0,5 <[5 <0.5 <1.5 - <30
07/19/93 11.99 3.77 6.22 - - <30 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <30
10/19/93 1199 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -

- 01/07/94 11.99 3.69 6.30 - -- <30 <50 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <P.5 - -
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 - - <30 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120" <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
02/13/935 11.99 7.27 4,72 - - 120" <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 - -
05/01/935 11.99 6.59 5.00 - - 51° <30 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{).3 -- -
08/04/93 11.99 6.07 592 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.3 -- --
11/30/98 11.99 6.43 3.54 - - - - - - - - - -

NOT MONITOREI/SAMPLED

0-0290.x1s/4385230 21
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0250
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH

WELL I/ TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TFPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (ms) () ) (galions) {ppb) {ppb) {rpb) (rpd) (ppb) {ppd) {ppb) {(ppb)
B-Y

04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.3 - - - <30 <.5 <B.5 <D.5 <1.3 - <50
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.43 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
10/19/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 - -
01/07/94 10.70 529 5.41 - - <50 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 - -
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 4.33 - - 60" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.63 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <D.5 - -
03/01/93 10.70 6.41 4.29 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

TRIF BLANK

01/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
04/23/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 - - - - - - <50 <1.5 0.5 <D.5 <0.5 - -
01/17/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 - - - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 - - - - - - <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/01/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(18/04/95 - - - - - - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - -
11/29/95 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <013 0.5 <0.5 <23 -
02/08/96 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <D.5 - -
05/08/96 - - - - - - <30 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
(18/23/96 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - -
12/12/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/10/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <23 -
05/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.3 <23 -
08/05/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/28/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <15 -
02/04/98 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.3 <0.5 <15 -
02/12/98 - - - - - - T <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/03/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0250

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE SPHT REMOVED TPH-D TPI-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () {msi) () (gullons) (ppb) {epb) (ppb) {oph) (npb) (nph) {ppb) {ppb)
TRIP BLANK (coat)
07/29/98 - — - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <05 <23 -
11/30/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <20 -
02/24/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <3.0 -
08/30/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
11/17/99 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <25 -
02/21/00 - - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/08/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
11/01/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25 -
02/12/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <25 -
08/13/01 - - - - - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <23 -
QA
11/12/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
02/04/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/06702 - - - - - <350 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/29/02 - - - - - <350 <0.50 <{.50 <0).50 <l1.5 <2.5 -
11/25/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/05/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.3 -
035/15/03 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <25 -
08/14/03* - - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 -
11/13/03% - - - - - <350 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <05 -
02/12/04% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
05/13/04% - - - - - <30 <0.5 <f.5 <05 <05 <3 -
08/12/04% - - - -- - <30 <03 <3 <0.5 <05 <3 -
11/11/047 - - - - - <30 <{.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <(.5 <.5 -
02/10/05% - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
05/12/05™ - - - - - <50 <0.5 <().3 <03 <05 <3 -
08/11/05> - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 -
11/10/05™ - - - - - <30 0.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/09/062 . - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <(}.3 -
0s5/11/06% - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <0.3 -
08/10/06>* - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
9-0290 xIs/#385280 23 As ol 02/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

SPH
WELL 1Y/ TOC*  GWE DTW  SPHT REMOVED ‘IPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () {msl) () (3 {gallons) {pph) fppb) (prrb) (pph) (pph) fopb) {prb) {pob)
QA (cont)
11/09/06™ - - - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <Q.5 -
02/08/07" - - - - - - <350 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
24 Az of 02/G8/07
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwaler monitoring data and laboratery analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from repoerts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPI-B = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther
(ft.) = Feet FPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oif and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene (ppb) = Parls per billion

{msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene — =Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP =No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

* TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002. by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument well at the mid retumn of the
noriliwest corner of Webster St. and Buena Vista Ave., (Benchmark Elevation = 11.09 feet NGVD 29).
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction [actor: [{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram patlern indicates a non-diesel mix.

¥

Analytical values are in paris per million {ppm)}.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chramatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel,
3 EPA Method 8244,

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Luboralory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10,
Laboralory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

¢ Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboralory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <Clé6.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

5 well obstructed by roots.

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicales sample was criginally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.

% Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

- Well development performed.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 1 As ol 02/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

2

Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are Iherefore estimated.
TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Mecthod 8260.

TOC has been altered due to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE,

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It clites in the DRO range later than 42 fuel.
Analysis by EPA Method 8260.
Laboratory confirmed analytical result.

[Laboratory report indicates the observed sample paitern includes #2 fuckdicsel. an additional patter which chues later in the DRO range and individual peais chating in the RO range.

90290 xIs/#383280 2

As of 02/08/07



APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATIONS



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEC_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1Q07 GEO_WELL
Submittal Date/Time; 412{2007 3:47:36 PM
Confirmation Number: 9119358897

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Fagilitics | Uplead EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 2493508160
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/2/2007 3:51:24 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101651
Facility Name: BP #11104
Submittal Title: 1Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11104 Regional Board - Case #: 01-1783

1716 WEBSTER SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (CM)

ALAMEDA, CA 94501 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #; RO0000281
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
2493508160 1Q07 GW Monitoring Q1 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc, 412{2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

&
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 2
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED B260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0

LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT 0
0

LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE B021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?

- LAB METHOD BLANK Y
- MATRIX SPIKE M
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE M
- BLANK SPIKE Y
- SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% N
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < =<




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8280 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,






